## **RESOLUTION NO. 2022-28**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE KENSINGTON POLICE PROTECTION AND COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT DECLARING RESULTS OF ELECTION HELD ON NOVEMBER 8, 2022 FOR THE ELECTION OF **DIRECTORS**

The Board of Directors of the Kensington Police Protection and Community Services District ("Board of Directors") resolves as follows:

WHEREAS, the District did by Resolution No. 2022-11 order the even year Board of Directors election, consolidation of elections, and specifications of the election order for the November 8, 2022 General Election; and

WHEREAS, five candidates filed a declaration of candidacy by the deadline of 5:00 p.m. on August 17, 2022 as follows: Alexandra Acquino-Fike, Cassandra Rose Duggan, Gail Feldman, Sarah Gough, and Mike Logan; and

WHEREAS, the District an election was held on Tuesday, November 8, 2022 for the purpose of electing members to the Board of Directors of for the seats held by Directors Christopher Deppe, Rachelle Sherris-Watt, and Mike Logan expire December 2, 2022; and

WHEREAS, Section 15400 of the California Elections Code directs that upon receipt of the returns of the canvasses by the respective Board of Supervisors, the Board of Directors shall declare or determine the election results and declare the candidates having the highest number of votes for the open office; and

WHEREAS, the Contra Costa County Board of Supervisors has caused the results of said elections to be properly certified to the Board of Directors of the District as follows:

Candidate Name	Number of Votes
Alexandra Acquino-Fike	2,063
Sarah A. Gough	2,054
Cassandra Rose Duggan	1,663

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, DETERMINED, AND ORDERED BY THE Board of Directors that Alexandra Acquino-Fike, Sarah A. Gough, and Cassandra Rose Duggan, the persons receiving the highest number of votes at said election, have been elected to the office of Director of the Kensington Police Protection and Community Services District for the term of four (4) years starting on December 8, 2022 and ending on December 6, 2026.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Directors of the Kensington Police Protection and Community Services District upon motion by President Hacaj, seconded by Director Nottoli, on Thursday, the 8<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2022, by the following vote to wit:

AYES: Directors Aquino-Fike, Duggan, Gough, Nottoli, and Hacaj.

NOES: None.

ABSENT: None.

ABSTAINED: None.

DocuSigned by:

Sylvia Hacay <del>—80100334B1904A4.</del>

Sylvia Hacaj

President, Board of Directors

I HEREBY CERTIFY the foregoing resolution was duly and regularly adopted by the Board of Directors of the Kensington Police Protection and Community Services District at the regular meeting of said Board held on Thursday, the 8<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2022.

DocuSigned by:

Lynelle M. Lewis

-8483B78934AA4FC..

Lynelle M. Lewis

District Clerk of the Board

- DocuSigned by:

Tony Constantouros

Tony Constantouros

Interim General Manager

